
41 Ind. C1. Comm. 102 

BEFORE THE INDIAN CLAIMS COMMISSION 

THE MINNESOTA CHIPPEWA TRIBE, et al., ) 

Plaintiff, 
1 

v. ) Docket No. 1 8 4  
1 

THE UNITED STATES OF AMEEUCA, 1 

Defendant. 1 

Appearances: 

Rodney J. Edwards, Attorney of Record 
for Plaintiffs Marvin J. Sonosky was 
on the brief. 

' a  . 

Richard L. Beal, with whom was Assistant 
Attorney General Peter R. Taft, Attorneys 
for the Defendant. 

OPINION 

Vance, Commissioner, delivered the opinion of the Commission. 

This case is now before the Commission for determination of defendant's 

payments on the claim. The plaintiffs, by the Treaty of October 4, 1842, 

7 Stat. 59l,ceded to the United States Royce Area 261 situated in the 

northern portions of the States of Michigan and Wisconsin (19 Ind. C1. 

Corn. 319 (1968)). The fair market value of the ceded lands has been 

found by the Commission to have been $8,862,818.00 (37 Ind. C1. Coxn. 

146 (1975)). In return for the cession the United States agreed to pay 

the Chippewa Indians of the Mississippi and Lake Superior some $875,000.00, 



an amount which the  Commission has  determined was s o  gross ly  inadequate 

as t o  render t he  cons idera t ion  unconscionable wi th in  t he  meaning of 

Clause 3, Sect ion 2 of t he  Indian Claims Commission Act, 60 S ta t .  1049, 

1050. With the  concurrence of defendant the claim f o r  g ra tu i t ous  o f f s e t s  

was dismissed by order  of t h e  Cornmission on Apr i l  28, 1976. 

The promised cons idera t ion  w a s  se t  f o r t h  i n  A r t i c l e  IV of t h e  1842 

Treaty.  It provided f o r  c e r t a i n  annui ty  payments f o r  25 years  i n  cash, 

goods, and s e r v i c e s  a s  w e l l  as single payment amounts. The t o t a l  amount 

of the promised cons idera t ion  was $875,000.00, as d e t a i l e d  i n  our  f ind ing  

37 here in .  

The f i r s t  i t e m  of cons idera t ion  was a cash annui ty  of $12,500.00 

annual ly  f o r  25 yea r s  ($312,500 -00). Defendant has itemized annui ty  

payments of $300,239.51 for which i t  claims c r e d i t .  In finding 38 

w e  have considered t h e  claimed amounts f o r  each year  i n  a r r i v i n g  a t  a. 

determinat ion t h a t  defendant i s  e n t i t l e d  t o  c r e d i t  for a t o t a l  of 

$196,002.57 as payment on the  claim under t h e  cash annui ty  provis ion.  

In genera l  t h e  annual cash payments t o  t he  Chippewas of t he  

Miss i ss ipp i  and the  Lake Superior Chippewas were lumped together  with 

similar cash a n n u i t i e s  due t he  same Indians pursuant t o  s eve ra l  o ther  

t r e a t i e s ,  namely: 

Treaty of Ju ly  29, 1837, 7 S t a t .  536 
Treaty of August 2 ,  1847, 9 Stat. 904 
Treaty of September 30, 1854, 10  S t a t .  1109 
Treaty of February 22, 1555, 1 0  S t a t .  1165. 



41 Ind. C1. Comm. 102 104 

Consequently, the  support ing documents f o r  t he  year ly  payments ind ica t e  t o t a l  

expenditures i n  excess of t h e  amounts claimed as 1842 Treaty considerat ion.  

Therefore, f o r  each year  w e  have checked the  voucher o r  a b s t r a c t  t o t a l s  

aga ins t  the  cash a n n u i t i e s  which have been a l loca ted  by defendant f o r  

c r e d i t  under the  o the r  t r e a t i e s  tnvolved. In those ins tances  where i t  

could be determined t h a t  t h e  a l loca t ions  had been properly made, we have 

allowed the  c r e d i t  ( i f  otherwise proper) a s  a payment on t h e  claim i n  

t h i s  case. Where, however, i t  has not been poss ib le  t o  v e r i f y  t h e  a l loca-  

t i o n  of c e r t a i n  payments, t he  claimed amounts have been disallowed. 

In two of the  years ,  1852 and 1853, the  vouchers have indica ted  

t h a t  annuity payments were p a r t i a l l y  used t o  supply provisions f o r  t h e  

Indians. By the  Act of October 27, 1974, 88 S t a t .  1499, Sect ion 2 of t h e  

Indian Claims Commission Act was amended t o  provide t h a t  expenditures 

f o r  food, r a t i o n s ,  o r  provisions should not  be deemed payments on t h e  

claim. A l l  payments f o r  provisions f o r  t h e  Indians come wi th in  the  

purview of the  1974 amendment, and they have been disallowed. 

W e  have disallowed defendant 's claim i n  those Instances where t h e  

vouchers o r  Indian agentb a b s t r a c t  of disbursements a r e  not  ava i lab le .  

In such cases t h e  defendant 's accounting "summary shee ts"  have indica ted  

t h a t  t h e  documents are missing and t h a t  i t  was not  poss ib le  t o  determine 

when t h e  payments were made o r  how they were a l loca ted .  There is no way 

of determining i f  any of those payments were used t o  purchase provisions 

o r  even i f  t h e  payments were made t o  t h e  p l a i n t i f f s  i n  t h i s  case. 



41  Ind. C1. Comm. 102 105 

P l a i n t i f f s  have objected t o  the  inc lus ion  of annui ty  cash payments 

where t h e  support ing voucher has  included add i t i ona l  cash payments t o  

c h i e f s  f o r  t h e i r  s e rv i ce s  o r  for such purposes a s  pay of physicians and 

blacksmiths.  The var ious  treaties under which the  annui ty  payments were 

made conta in  var ious  q u a l i f i c a t i o n s  and requirements governing t h e  

disbursements.  For example t h e  1837 Treaty provided t h a t  a f t e r  one or 

more years t h e  Indians could e l e c t  t o  r ece ive  goods instead of the 

annual cash annuity.  The 1854 Treaty provided t h a t  any arrearage8 i n  

annui ty  payments under prior t r e a t i e s  with t he  Chippewas of t he  Miss i ss ipp i  

and Lake Superior should be paid a s  the c h i e f s  might d i r e c t .  And t h e  

1855 Treaty provided t h a t  ou t  of t he  cash annui ty  payments t o  t h e  

Miss i ss ipp i  Bands of Chippewas, $2,000.00 per year  should be paid o r  

expended a s  t h e  c h i e f s  might reques t  f o r  t h e  improvement and wel fa re  of 

t h e  Indians.  The t r e a t y  a l s o  provided t h a t  i f  t he  Indians should become 

intemperate  and abandon or waste t h e i r  property,  the  President  might 

withhold moneys due and payable and expend i t  s o  as t o  insure  t h e  b e n e f i t  

thereof t o  t h e  Indian fami l ies .  I n  view of such l a t i t u d e  i n  paying 

a n n u i t i e s ,  t h e r e  is no b a s i s  f o r  disal lowing any c r e d i t  f o r  payments 

s o l e l y  because a voucher r e c i t e d  t h a t  some amounts were used to make e x t r a  

payments t o  c h i e f s  o r  pay for s e r v i c e s  rendered t h e  Indians. In many 

instances where p l a i n t i f f s  have noted such "other purposes" t he  claimed 

disbursements have been d i sa l lowed  f o r  o t h e r  reasons.  



41 Ind. C1. Corn. 102 106 

Defendant claims expenditures to ta l ing  $267,073.67 i n  purchasing 

annuity goods f o r  the p l a i n t i f f  Indians. The purchased goods included 

such items a s  cloth,  thread, blankets, clothing, cooking u tens i l s ,  guns, 

powder, shot ,  f i l e s ,  shovels, axes, knives, f i s h  hooks, and other dry 

goods. The Comnission has held t h a t  expenditures f o r  food, clothing, 

medicine, t en t s ,  axes, and s imi lar  items r e l a t i n g  t o  supplying basic 

subsistence needs, are considered t o  be food, r a t ions ,  and provisions within 

the meaning of the  1974 amendment. P r a i r i e  Band of the  Pottawatomie 

Tribe v. United Sta tes ,  38 Ind. C1. Comm. 128, 224-28 (1976), a f f ' d ,  - 
Ct. C1. (Appeal No. 6-76, October 19, 1977) .  The annuity 

goods purchased f o r  the Chippewa Indians i n  t h i s  case were likewise 

re la ted  t o  t h e i r  bas ic  subsistence needs. The claimed payments i n  t h i s  

category a r e  within the  purview of the  1974 amendment, and they a r e  not 

allowed a s  payments on the claim. 

Defendant has argued t h a t  payments made i n  consideration of a t r e a t y  

cession a r e  not payments on the claim within the meaning of the 1974 amend- 

ment. Defendant considers t h a t  "payments on the claim" r e f e r s  t o  payments 

made u n i l a t e r a l l y  by the United Sta tes  t o  compensate the Indians for 

the  loss  of t h e i r  land. This  same argument was considered and re jec ted  

i n  the Pottawatomie case, supra. A t  t h a t  time the  Commission noted, a t  

page 224: 

Although there is some ambiguity i n  the language of 
the  amendment and its l e g i s l a t i v e  h is tory  a s  t o  
whether "payments on tne claim" a r e  t o  be deemed 
synonymous with o r  include "consideration", our 
present judgment as t o  the in ten t  of Congress is 



41 Ind. C1. Comn. 102 

t h a t  such forms of payment are not  t o  be c red i ted  
aga ins t  our  awards whether o r  not  t h e r e  e x i s t s  
a r e f ined  d i s t i n c t i o n  between cons idera t ion  and 
payments on the claim. 

~ e f e n d a n t  is allowed c r e d i t  f o r  disbursements made f o r  the pay of 

blacksmiths,  farmers,  ca rpenters ,  and teachers .  The payments were made 

i n  f u l f i l l m e n t  of ob l iga t ions  under A r t i c l e  IV of t he  1842 Treaty. 

P l a i n t i f f s  have objected t o  allowance f o r  any payments a f t e r  f i s c a l  

1854 on t h e  ground t h a t  t he  ob l iga t ion  t o  fu rn i sh  those employees became 

an ob l iga t ion  under A r t i c l e  V of the  Treaty of September 30, 1854. 

That a r t i c l e  provided t h a t  t he  United S t a t e s  would fu rn i sh  a blacksmith, 

an a s s i s t a n t  and s tock  a t  each of t e n  r e se rva t ions  t o  be set apa r t  f o r  t h e  

Indians. And the  blacksmithing was t o  be furnished f o r  20 years  -- o r  

a s  much longer  a s  t he  Pres ident  might t h ink  proper -- the  same t o  be 

i n  l i e u  of a l l  t h e  employees t o  which t h e  Chippewas of Lake Superior were 

e n t i t l e d  under previous e x i s t i n g  t r e a t i e s .  The 1842 and 1837 Trea t i e s  

were t h e  "previous e x i s t i n g  t r e a t i e s . "  Since t h e  1842 Treaty ob l iga t ion  

was t o  f u r n i s h  employees f o r  25 years, it  would no t  have expired u n t i l  

1868 ( the  t r e a t y  w a s  proclaimed March 23, 1843). The 1837 Treaty ob l iga t ions  

would have expired i n  1858. The effect of t h e  1854 Treaty was t o  i nc rease  

t he  blacksmithing benef i t s ,  by extending the  period f o r  supplying such 

se rv i ce s  -- t o  a t  least 1875 -- and by increas ing  the  number of shops 

to  be supported. While i t  is t r u e  t h a t  t he  1854 Treaty provfded t h a t  t h e  

blacksmithing s e r v i c e s  would b e  i n  l i e u  of s t i l l  outs tanding ob l iga t ions  

under previous treaties, t h a t  d id  not  make a l l  t he  1854 Treaty ob l iga t ion  

cons idera t ion  f o r  t he  1854 cession.  We held i n  Minnesota Chippewa Tribe 



41 Ind. C1. Corn. 102 lo8 

v. United S t a t e s ,  Docket 1 8 4 ,  35 Ind. C1.  Comm. 427, 444 (1975) t h a t :  

. . . s o  much of t he  expendi tures  under A r t i c l e  5 
of t he  1854 t r e a t y  a s  exceed the  o b l i g a t i o n  remaining 
on January 10, 1855, t he  t r e a t y  r a t i f i c a t i o n  d a t e ,  
under Items 3 and 4,  A r t i c l e  2 ,  of t h e  1837 Treaty,  
and A r t i c l e  I V  of t h e  1842 Treaty,  were p a r t  of t h e  
cons idera t ion  f o r  t h e  cess ion  under t h e  1854 Treaty,  
and they may be o f f s e t  a s  payments on t h e  claim. 

I t  follows t h a t  t he  po r t i ons  of t he  payments made a f t e r  January 10,  1855, 

which d id  no t  exceed t h e  ob l iga t ions  remaining under t h e  1837 and 1842 

T r e a t i e s  were made i n  f u l f i l l m e n t  of t h e  cons idera t ion  promised f o r  t h e  

1837 and 1842 Treaty cessions.  And such payments are proper ly  c r e d i t e d  

a s  p a r t  of defendant 's  payments on t h e  claim i n  t h e  1842 and 1837 Trea ty  

cases .  

Defendant has  included i n  t he  blacksmithing category disbursements 

of $6,121.32 f o r  guns, ammunition, and t r aps .  These do not  f i t  t h e  

desc r ip t i on  of supp l i e s  t o  support  a blacksmith shop, and they are not  

properly included i n  t h i s  category. But, i n  any event ,  they come wi th in  

t h e  purview of t h e  1974 amendment a s  expendi tures  f o r  food, r a t i o n s ,  o r  

p rovis ions ,  and they a r e  not  allowed a s  payments on t h e  claim. 

Expenditures f o r  board and t u i t i o n  a r e  a l s o  disal lowed as payments 

f o r  food, r a t i o n s ,  and provis ions.  Since defendant has  no t  introduced 

any evidence t o  e s t a b l i s h  what p a r t  of t he  $17,492.49 i n  t h i s  ca tegory  

was spent f o r  board and what p a r t  f o r  t u i t i o n ,  w e  must d i sa l low a l l  t he  

expendi tures  i n  t h i s  category. 

A l l  of t he  claimed paymenis i n  t he  a g r i c u l t u r a l  fund category ($6,649.19) 

are  disallowed. Most of  the  disbursements f o r  which vouchers o r  a b s t r a c t s  



41 Ind. C1. Comm. 102 109 

a r e  ava i l ab le  i n d i c a t e  t h e  payments were f o r  purposes within the  precluded 

category of food, r a t i o n s ,  and provisions. The o ther  expenditures for 

bui ld ing  o r  r epa i r ing  houses f o r  ch ie f s  a r e  not properly included i n  t h e  

a g r i c u l t u r a l  fund category. 

The claimed payments of $15,000.00 t o  the  halfbreeds a r e  a l s o  d is -  

allowed. The defendant 's accountants reported t h a t  the  documects r e l a t i n g  

t o  these payments a r e  missing. Under these circumstances it  is impossible 

t o  determine how the payments were made. In  view of t h e  1974 amendment 

which precludes allowance of any payments made i n  goods, r a t ions ,  o r  

provisions,  and the  d i f f i c u l t i e s  we have noted w i t h  respect  t o  t h e  

l i s t i n g  of t h e  cash annuity payments, w e  cannot allow c r e d i t  f o r  the 

halfbreed payments i n  t h e  absence of any evidence a s  t o  when o r  how the 

payments were made. 

A s  summarized i n  f inding  47 w e  f ind  t h e  United S ta t e s  e n t i t l e d  t o  

o f f s e t  payments on t h e  claim t o t a l i n g  $346,689.68. Deducting t h i s  

amount from t h e  in t e r locu to ry  award of $8,862,818.00 leaves a ne t  sum of 

$8,516,128.32. Since the re  a r e  no gra tu i tous  o f f s e t s  t o  be allowed i n  

t h i s  c a s e , p l a i n t i f f s  a r e  e n t i t l e d  t o  a f i n a l  award i n  t h a t  amount* 

The Treaty of September 30, 1854, provided i n  A r t i c l e  8 t h a t  t h e  

bene f i t s  derived from the  former t r e a t i e s ,  including the  1842 Treaty 

involved here in ,  should be divided i n  t h e  proportion two-thirds t o  the 

Chippewas of Lake Superior and one-third t o  the  Chippewas of t he  Mississippi .  



41 Ind. C1. Comm. 102 110 

This division results in an award for the benefit of the Chippewas of 

Lake Superior of $5,677,418.88 and for the benefit of the Chippewas of 

the Mississippi of $2,838,709.44, 

c-: .-- 
% ? % I  e 

T. Vance, ~ommission~r 

We concur: 

Brant ley Blue ,/dommiss ioner 


